



NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETINGS FOR PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE BROWARD MPO COMMITMENT 2045 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN (MTP)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization (Broward MPO) will hold public meetings, providing the public with three opportunities to make verbal comments on a proposed amendment to the 2045 Metropolitan Transportation Plan:

- Technical Advisory Committee on Wednesday, February 23, 2022 at 2:30 p.m.
- Citizens' Advisory Committee on Wednesday, February 23, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.
- Broward MPO Board on Thursday, March 10, 2022 at 9:30 a.m.

All meetings will be held in the **Broward MPO Board Room, located in the Trade Centre South Building, 100 West Cypress Creek Road, Suite 650, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309** to consider action on the items below. A virtual meeting link via the Zoom platform will be made available in order to comply with social distancing requirements. For the virtual meeting link and the most up to date meeting information visit: <u>http://BrowardMPO.org/index.php/agendas-minutes</u> or <u>http://BrowardMPO.org/calendar</u>

Amendment to the 2045 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) to include the following:

- Amend Description and Cost in the MTP I-95 @ Hillsboro Blvd Project (Roadway Reference ID #2)
 - Description: <u>from</u> "I-95 @ Hillsboro Blvd" <u>to</u> "I-95 from South of SW 10th St. to N of Hillsboro Blvd".
 - Cost: <u>from</u> "2024-2025: \$402,971,000" <u>to</u> "2024-2025: \$555,076,000; 2026-2030: \$225,415,000".
- Amend Description and Cost in the MTP SW 10th Street from W of Powerline Rd. to Hillsboro Blvd. Project (Roadway Reference ID #7)
 - Description: <u>from</u> "SW 10th Street from W of Powerline Rd. to Hillsboro Blvd" <u>to</u> "SW 10th Street from FL TPK to W of I-95".
 - Cost: <u>from</u> "2024-2025: \$333,000"; 2026-2030: \$333,000"
 <u>to</u> "2024-2025: \$ 301,134,000; 2026-2030: \$ 4,126,000".

- Amend the MTP to <u>remove</u> Pembroke Road Widening from SW 160th Ave. to SW 184th Ave Project (Roadway Reference ID #43).
- Amend the MTP to <u>advance</u> Tri-Rail Rolling Stock Project (Transit Reference ID #5).
 Advance: <u>from</u> "2036-2045 MTP Timeframe" <u>to</u> "2026-2030 MTP Timeframe".
- Amend the MTP to <u>include</u> fifty (50) projects from the Port Everglades most recently adopted 2018 Master/Vision Plan Update. (MTP Page 5-35)
- Modify the MTP to <u>advance</u> SW 148th Ave from Bass Creek Rd. to Miramar Pkwy widening project (Roadway Reference ID #51).
 - Advance: <u>from</u> "2031-2055 MTP Timeframe" <u>to</u> "2026-2030 MTP Timeframe," consuming the funding gap left by the removal of Roadway Reference ID #43 (see above)
- Modify the MTP to <u>remove</u> West Dania Beach Blvd Corridor Improvements Project from the Unfunded Project List (Roadway Reference ID#77)
- Modify the MTP to <u>incorporate</u> Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan Measure (PTASP) narrative and adopted targets. (MTP Page 6-9)
- Modify the MTP to <u>add</u> "supporting infrastructure for Automated, Connected, Electric, Shared (ACES) technology" to the TSM&O/Safety Program description. (MTP Page 5-6)

The public is invited to review and comment on the proposed MTP amendments. In addition to the proposed MTP amendments, modifications to the MTP are being made to advance a project one (1) MTP timeframe, remove one (1) unfunded project from the MTP at the request of the City of Dania Beach, and clarify narrative language related to performance measures and funding for emerging transportation technology. The draft revised plan can be viewed at the Broward MPO website located at: www.BrowardMPO.org under the "What We Do" tab, "Core Products" and "Commitment 2045 (2045 MTP)" or directly at www.Commitment2045.org

For further information, please contact (954) 876-0048. Please submit comments via email to info@browardmpo.org; by mail to the Broward MPO office at the address listed above, or by fax at 954-876-0062. The comment period closes on March 10, 2022 with the adoption by the MPO Board. For directions to the Broward MPO office call 954-876-0033 or visit our **"Contact Us"** page on our website at www.BrowardMPO.org

Public participation is solicited without regard to race, color, national origin, age, sex, religion, disability or family status. Persons who require special accommodations under the American with Disabilities Act or persons who require translation services (free of charge) should contact Carl Ema, Administrative Services Manager/Title VI and DBE Coordinator at (954) 876-0033 or 0052 or Emac@browardmpo.org at least seven days prior to the meeting. If hearing impaired, telephone 1-800-273-7545 (TDD).

For complaints, questions or concerns about civil rights or non-discrimination please contact: Carl Ema, Administrative Services Manager/Title VI and DBE Coordinator at the numbers or e-mail above.